I. Project Research
Project 8
31P8
Project Research on Advances in Isotope-Specific Studies Using Muti-Element
Mössbauer Spectroscopy
M. Seto
Institute for Integrated Radiation and Nuclear Science,
Kyoto University

region, 370–470 cm–1, of MbO2(Proto) (C).
Figure 1. The structures and
numbering system for the
heme cofactors used in the
study. Proto (R2 = R7 = CH3,
R3 = R8 = CH=CH2), Meso (R2
= R7 = CH3, R3 = R8 = C2H5),
and 7-PF (R2 = CH3, R3 = R8 =
C2H5, R7 = CF3).
T. Ohta, T. Shibata1, M. Saito2, M. Seto2, Y. Kobayashi2,
S. Yanagisawa3, T. Ogura3, Y. Yamamoto1, S. Neya4 and
A. Suzuki5
Department of Applied Chemistry, Faculty of Engineer-
ing, Sanyo-Onoda City University
1 Department of Chemistry, University of Tsukuba
2 Integrated Radiation and Nuclear Science, Kyoto
University
3 Graduate School of Life Science, University of Hyogo
4 Graduate School of Pharmaceutical Sciences, Chiba
University
5 Department of Materials Engineering,
National Institute of Technology, Nagaoka College
PR8-4
31P8-5
Mössbauer spectroscopy on the antiperovskite
oxide superconductor Sr3−xSnO
Y. Maeno, M. Seto1, S. Kitao1, S. Yonezawa, A. Ikeda,
S. Koibuchi, and M. Oudah, 2
Graduate School of Science, Kyoto University
1Institute for Integrated Radiation and Nuclear Science,
Kyoto University
2Stewart Blusson Quantum Matter Institute, University of
British Columbia
INTRODUCTION:  Antiperovskite (inverse perov-
skite) oxides A3BO (A: group-2 element, B: group-14
element) crystalize in the same structure as the ordinary
perovskite oxides, but with inverted positions of the cat-
ions and anions [1]. In those materials, a metallic anion
B4− (Sn4−, Pb4−, etc.) is expected to satisfy the charge
neutrality, assuming the ionic states of A2+ and O2−. Me-
tallic anions are rare especially in oxides. Originating
from the unusual oxidation state, antiperovskite oxides
are candidates for topological crystalline insulators [2, 3].
In 2016, some of the present authors discovered the first
superconductor among antiperovskite oxides, Sr3−xSnO
[4]. Reflecting the nontrivial topology in the normal state,
topological superconductivity is theoretically possible in
this compound [5]. To investigate the unusual properties
of this material, we performed Mössbauer spectroscopy
on the Sn nucleus.
EXPERIMENTS:  The sample was prepared from Sr
(Sigma-Aldrich, 99.99%) and SnO (Sigma-Aldrich
99.99%) using the reaction (3−x)Sr + SnO → Sr3−xSnO,
with a condition of x ~ 0.5 [6]. From powder x-ray dif-
fraction, we confirmed that the sample is dominated by
Sr3−xSnO. Superconductivity with a volume fraction of
about 10% was observed below 5 K in a magnetization
measurement. We also observed superconductivity of
β-Sn impurity. From the diamagnetic signal, we estimated
the amount of β-Sn impurity to be 14 mol %. We con-
ducted Mössbauer spectroscopy at the Institute for
Integrated Radiation and Nuclear Science, Kyoto
University. 119mSn in the form of CaSnO3 (Ritverc GmbH,
740 MBq) was used as the γ-ray source.
RESULTS:  We present the Mössbauer spectra of
Sr3−xSnO in Fig. 1. We observed a clear γ-ray absorption
with a shoulder at high temperatures, and the relative